
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 
 

  
 
 
 

Meeting: Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Wednesday, 2 October 2013 at 9.30 am 

Location: Framland Committee Room, County Hall 

Contact: Sam Weston (Tel: 0116 305 6226) 

Email: sam.weston@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. R. B. Begy 

Cllr. David Bill MBE 
Cllr. J. Boyce 

Cllr. A. V. Greenwood MBE 
Cllr. P. King 

Miss. H. Kynaston 
Col. R. Martin OBE, DL 

 

Cllr. Trevor Pendleton 
Cllr. Byron Rhodes 
Cllr. Sarah Russell 
Cllr. Lynn Senior 
Cllr. D. Slater 
Cllr. Manjula Sood, MBE 
Cllr. Paul Westley 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   
 
1.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 
2013.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 to 6) 

2.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

Draft Police and Crime Plan.  
 

Police and Crime 
Commissioner 
 

(Pages 7 - 76) 
 

 The Police and Crime Commissioner and Acting 

Chief Constable have been invited to attend for this 

item. 

 

 



 
 
 
 

5.  
  

Stage 2 Transfers - Update.  
 

Police and Crime 
Commissioner 
 

 
 

 A presentation will be delivered under this item. 

 
 

 

6.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 
 

 The next meeting of the Police and Crime Panel 

has yet to be scheduled. 

 
 

 

7.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 



 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel 
held at County Hall, Glenfield on Thursday, 12 September 2013.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC (in the Chair) 
 

Cllr. David Bill MBE 
Cllr. J. Boyce 
Miss. H. Kynaston 
Col. R. Martin OBE, DL 
 

Cllr. Trevor Pendleton 
Cllr. Lynn Senior 
Cllr. D. Slater 
Cllr. Manjula Sood, MBE 
 

 
Apologies 
 
Cllr. R. B. Begy, Cllr. P. King, Cllr. Byron Rhodes, Cllr. Sarah Russell and 
Cllr. Paul Westley 
 
In attendance 
 
Helen King and Sir Clive Loader 
 

25. Minutes.  
 
The Minutes of the meeting on 28 August were agreed as a correct record. 
 

26. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

27. Declarations of Interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Cllr. Sood declared personal interests as the Chairman of the Leicester Council of Faiths, 
the Regional Ambassador of Sport England and as a patron of CLASP – The Carers’ 
Centre. 
 

28. Confirmation Hearing for the Post of Chief Finance Officer.  
 
The Police and Crime Panel considered a report of the Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner (OPCC) in regard to its proposed appointment of Mrs. Helen King to the 
recently vacated post of Chief Finance Officer (CFO). A copy of a report of the OPCC, 
marked ‘4’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Prior to the commencement of the Confirmation Hearing, the Chairman outlined the 
process to be adhered to, taking those present through a process document which had 
been circulated to all members with the agenda for the meeting. A copy of this report was 
filed with the minutes.  
 
The Chairman welcomed the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) and Mrs. Helen 
King to the meeting, both of whom were present to respond to any questions the Panel 

Agenda Item 13



 
 

 

had about the appointment process and Mrs. King’s abilities in respect of “professional 
competence” and “personal independence”. Each member of the Panel introduced 
themselves to Mrs. King. 
 
In introducing the candidate the Panel, the PCC outlined the following points in explaining 
how the OPCC had arrived at Mrs. King as being the most suitable candidate for the role 
of CFO: 
 

• The recruitment process that had been followed had represented “best practice” in 
terms of human resources; 
 

• The PCC had recruited the candidate whom he felt would be the most able to 
challenge him. He wished not to appoint someone who would be prone to 
sycophancy, instead opting for someone who had a deep professional confidence 
who would feel able to robustly hold him to account when required to do so; 
 

• The OPCC’s office was open-plan and consisted of a very small and tight team. For 
this reason, the PCC felt that he had to appoint someone with the right chemistry, in 
order they would be able to quickly develop strong working relationships with key 
officers such as the CEO and the Chief Constable’s finance officer, Paul Dawkins; 
 

• The salary for the CFO was “spot salary” of £80,000. This meant that there was no 
progression beyond this amount, subject to the wishes of the PCC, should he feel the 
candidate was worthy of a rise in salary commensurate with their performance. The 
probation period for the post was six months. 

 
Arising from the Panel’s questioning of the PCC following his introduction, the following 
points were noted: 
 

• The PCC had appointed an officer to carry out the CFO role on a temporary basis 
following the departure of Peter Lewis in early September. This officer was a qualified 
accountant who had received the relevant security clearances and was working to 
the PCC; 
 

• The terms and conditions of Mrs. King’s current post at Northamptonshire Probation 
Service required her to serve 3 months’ notice, but it was noted that she had 
managed to negotiate with her current employer a reduced notice period which 
meant she was able to start her new job on 4 November. 

 
Following questioning, the Chairman invited the PCC to leave the room in order t
[...]
 

• In working as part of a team, she felt she had “made a difference” in her previous role 
at the Probation Service by making significant budgetary reductions as painlessly as 
possible, avoiding compulsory redundancies; 
 

• She was expecting to be part of a strong team at the OPCC, offering professional 
advice on Section 151 issues and the content of key strategic plans, as well as 
playing a role in respect of commissioning and performance monitoring. She 
expected these responsibilities to be carried out through close liaison with others and 
by having a strategic view of the issues at hand; 
 

• She recognised the financially challenging times within which the Police and partners 
were operating in, but felt that maintaining the confidence of the public was 
paramount. For this reason, communications with the public and the way in which 
messages were delivered would be key to ensuring their confidence in the Force 
remained; 
 

• It would be her role to ensure robust scrutiny of financial plans and highlighting to 
colleagues where there were significant risk factors. It would also be essential to 
regularly monitor the Police and Crime Plan and to keep track of what actions were 
being taken; 
 

• In her previous role she had been required to evaluate a contract to deliver services 
to young offenders. In essence, this meant looking at how the Service could get the 
best from the contract and ensure a high quality and accessible service for users; 
 

• Having worked in the Probation Service, her role had involved partnership working in 
the public and voluntary sectors. She was aware of the challenges facing partners 
and how they differed from each other in terms of size, risk factors and the pressures 

5



 
 

 

they faced. Her previous role had also involved working in the  area of 
commissioning; 

 
Personal Independence 
 

• She fully understood the separation of duties between the PCC and the Chief 
Constable. It would be important to pro-actively challenge each other when 
necessary to ensure alignment to the Police and Crime Plan; 
 

• She had been required to show personal independence in her previous role, when 
she disagreed with the approach taken on an issue by her boss. She had looked at 
the facts, sought professional advice accordingly and remained of the view that the 
actions taken by her boss were wrong. She further felt that she would have been able 
to demonstrate this ability had the PCC remained in the room while she was being 
questioned by the Panel; 
 

• As a senior leader she was fully aware of the “Nolan Principles” and how they applied 
to her previous role and the role of CFO; 
 

• She had no outside interests which would prejudice her ability to carry the role. 
 

(The PCC re-joined the room at 4.55pm.) 
 

The Chairman thanked the PCC and Mrs. King for their attendance and informed them 
that it would be necessary for the Panel to come to a view in private on whether to 
endorse or otherwise the PCC’s proposed appointment. The Chairman indicated that the 
OPCC would be notified of the Panel’s decision within 24 hours and that they would need 
to come to a view together on when it would be appropriate to publicise this decision in 
order that Mrs. King be given a cooling off period to consider her position and ask any 
further questions of the PCC prior to agreeing to take on the role. 
 
(The PCC and Mrs. King left the room and the Panel went into private session to discuss 
and make its decision.) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, in light of the responses given relating to the strategic role, performance 
management and independence required of the post of CFO, the Panel has no hesitation 
in agreeing to endorse the PCC’s appointment of Mrs. Helen King to the post of CFO. 
 

29. Date of next meeting.  
 
It was NOTED that the next meeting of the Police and Crime Panel was scheduled to 
take place on 2 October at 9.30am. 
 
 

4.00  - 5.00 pm CHAIRMAN 
12 September 2013 

 

6



1 

 

POLICE AND CRIME 
COMMISSIONER FOR 

LEICESTERSHIRE 
POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 

 
 

Report of POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER 
 

Date TUESDAY OCTOBER 2ND 2013 - 09:30 A.M. 
 

Subject 
 

THE POLICE AND CRIME PLAN REFRESH  

Author CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
1. To brief the Police and Crime Panel (the Panel) on the principal changes made to the 

Police and Crime Plan (the Plan) and to introduce the refreshed plan that is to be 
published by 25th October 2013. A copy of the refreshed plan is attached to this report.  

 
Recommendation 
 
2. It is recommended that the Panel consider and endorse the refresh of the Plan. 
 
Background 
 
3. The Police and Crime Plan 2013-2017 (the Plan) was presented to the panel at the 

meeting on the 25th March 2013 and published thereafter. In the Plan a pledge was 
made that its content would be refreshed to ensure that it continues to reflect the needs 
of the people of Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland.  

 
4. A group of internal and external partners make up the Police and Crime Plan Steering 

Group who have met regularly to inform the Plan. The group is made up of statutory 
partners and other criminal justice partners. Partners from health, district councils, 
community safety partnerships (CSP) and the courts service regularly attended. It is 
intended that this version of the Plan further emphasises the previous partnership thrust 
of the earlier document.  

 
5. The refreshed document now more deeply reflects what really matters to people, 

communities and partners, as well as incorporating lessons learned and updated 
thinking since the election of the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) in November 
2012.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PAPER MARKED 

 

Agenda Item 47



2 

 

 
Refresh of the Police and Crime Plan 
 
7. The Police and Crime Commissioner made a commitment to publish a refreshed Police 

and Crime Plan in October 2013, particularly to reflect progress towards strategic 
priorities in the Plan, commissioning intentions and a balanced Medium Term Financial 
Strategy.  

 
8. The Police and Crime Plan refresh is project managed by the Office of the Police and 

Crime Commissioner (OPCC) Planning and Performance Co-ordinator. Consultation and 
Engagement has been undertaken from 24th April 2013 to 31st August 2013 through 
regular Police and Crime Plan Steering Group meetings, which resulted in a wide 
partnership engagement programme being co-ordinated through these meetings.  

 
9. Partnership engagement and consultation exercises have been completed and feedback 

from the partnership has been circulated to members of the Police and Crime Plan 
Steering Group.   

 
10. An updated section on the commissioning intentions and the financial challenge has 

been completed and included in the refresh.  
 
11. A draft Plan was circulated for consultation on 15th August 2013 for a two week period 

which ended on the 30th August. The draft Plan was circulated to partners, Independent 
Advisory Groups (IAGs), the local branches of the Federation and Unison and made 
available to the public.  

 
12.  A total of 28 responses were received which can be summarised (unverified) as being: 
 

Source  Number of 
Responses 

Local authorities (including Parish Council) 6 

Independent Advisory Groups 5 

Local Organisations 5 

JARAP 1 

Internal - Police Officer 10 

Internal - Police Staff 1 

Total separate responses 28 

 
 
13. The feedback from the responses has been analysed and the main changes to the Plan 

following the feedback are detailed below.  
 
What are the main changes to the Plan and the impact?  
 
12. During engagement and consultation exercises with partners, the Police and Crime Plan 

Steering group discussed the original Plan and how this could be improved. This has 
been used to improve the layout and style of the document while revising the Plan.  

 
13. To emphasise the partnership approach to achieving 
[...]
 focussed yet the detail is available for people to access if they wish to 
view it.  
 

27. Transparency and Accountability  It was felt that this section would be better placed 
in the opening sections of the Plan. This will be moved to section 5 of the document. 
This increases the emphasis of transparency and accountability in the Plan.  

 

10



5 

 

28. Reference to Statutory Responsibilities  A hyperlink to the statutory responsibilities 
partners hold will be included in version 2 of the Plan. This will enable those reading the 
Plan to further understand partnership working. The impact of this is that the Plan 
becomes more community focused.  

 
29. How the Plan will deliver on the strategic priorities  

responsibilities do not include influencing how the Plan will be delivered. This will be 
made clear in version 2 of the Plan with a commitment by the PCC to provide support. 
This will provide clarity that that PCC is committed to supporting delivery but is not 
responsible or able to provide operational delivery of the priorities.  

 
30. Increasing efficiency through streamlining processes  PCC to pledge support in 

the Plan - As in the above point, the PCC is committed to providing a structure that 
promotes best value for money. Delivery of the Plan is not a statutory responsibility of 
the PCC. This will be reflected in the transparency and accountability section of the Plan. 
The impact is as point 29.  

 
 
What happens when the Plan is ratified by the Chief Constable and the Police and Crime 
Panel? 
 
31. The Plan design is to be refreshed by the Leicestershire Police Corporate Services 

department. When this is complete a communications strategy will be produced for the 
launch and publication of the finalised Plan. The Plan and an Executive Summary will be 
released internally and externally by the end of October 2013. A British sign language 
and easy to read version will be produced following the launch and added to the PCC 
websit
[...]
er, Leicestershire and
Rutland and I will hold the Chief Constable to account for the operational delivery of 
policing. I expect the Chief Constable to demonstrate how he will deliver my vision 
and strategic priorities as set out in this Plan, within his own delivery plan.

I have made a commitment to listen and to respond promptly to the people of 
Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland. I welcome contact and continue to respond to 
questions, ideas and challenges.  

I expect all police officers, staff, special constables and volunteers of Leicestershire 
Police and the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner (OPCC) to abide by the 
‘Nolan Principles’ (as set out in the ‘Standards of Public Life’) and to act with:

Selflessness: Making decisions based in terms of public interest without fear, favour 
or prejudice.

Integrity: Being above undue or corrupt influences due to financial or other 
obligations to outside organisations or individuals.

Objectivity: Making decisions and appointments based on merit and evidence.

Accountability: All staff and officers must be able to account for their decisions and 
actions to the public and submit themselves to whatever scrutiny is appropriate to 
their office.

Openness: All staff and officers must be as open as possible, giving reasons for 
their decisions and restricting information only when it is in the wider public interest to 
do so.

Honesty: All staff and officers must be honest and ensure they do not have any 
private interests relating to their public duties that might cause conflict.

Leadership:  All staff and officers should promote and support these principles 
through leadership, thought, word and deed.

I will continually seek to assure myself that these principles are being adhered to 
through scrutiny processes I have described in section 5 of the Plan – ‘Transparency 
and Accountability’.

4

16



Police and Crime Plan 2013 -17 DRAFT 

3. Policing in Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland

Leiceste
[...]
and I are responsible for ensuring good value for money, 
and acting with integrity in all that we do.

The JARAP is also a mandatory requirement and will be attended by five 
independently appointed individuals who will seek assurances that I have fulfilled my 
responsibility to make best use of resources and public money. 

The JARAP will meet in public throughout the year and report on their findings, and 
make recommendations, where appropriate, to myself and the Chief Constable to 
improve in the areas of risk management, internal controls and governance. 

I will ensure there is a dedicated web page showing the work of the JARAP including 
minutes, reports, actions and responses from myself and the Chief Constable in 
connection with its findings.

The Chief Constable Accountability Meeting – How I hold the Chief Constable 
to account:

I am empowered to invest significant public monies in policing and crime reduction on 
behalf of all communities and to hold the Chief Constable to account. To enable me 
to do this in a responsible, objective and effective manner I shall meet with the Chief 
Constable on a weekly basis. This provides an on-going assessment and measure of 
the Chief Constable’s performance. A representative from the OPCC will also attend 
the monthly Performance Delivery Group chaired by the Deputy Chief Constable, 
where police performance is reviewed and assessed.

I will secure relevant information to ensure constructive check and challenge in the 
delivery of this Police and Crime Plan by the Chief Constable. This will assist me in 
providing the public with the level of assurance that they require from me in 
connection with policing activities.

Strategic Assurance Board – how the Chief Constable and I work together in 
the interests of Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland residents:

The Strategic Assurance Board (SAB) has been established to ensure an effective 
working relationship between Leicestershire Police and the Office of Police and 
Crime Commissioner.  Both the Chief Constable and I will attend all SAB meetings. 
The SAB ensures that I am advised thoroughly in my decision making as well as 
ensuring best use of resources available. It will also ensure the services provided by 
Leicestershire Police and its partners are safe, legal, viable and sustainable for the 
purpose of achieving the Police and Crime Plan priorities.

The SAB will have its own terms of reference, even though it is not a mandatory 
requirement. 

Strategic Partnership Board – how I work with partners:

I believe partnership working is fundamental to the successful delivery of the Police 
and Crime Plan. I will engage with, and commission, wider partner organisations for 
this purpose. As Chair of the Strategic Partnership Board (SPB) I will contribute to 
and help coordinate the contributions of partners to the reduction of crime and the 
fear of crime across Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland. This includes the delivery 

14

26



Police and Crime Plan 2013 -17 DRAFT 

of a fair and effective local criminal justice system which will protect the public, hold 
offenders to account and reduce offending.  The net effect of this should be 
increasing confidence of our local communities. Strategy agreed at the SPB will be 
delivered through an Executive Board meeting (EB). The function of the Executive 
Board is to execute the direction of the Strategic Partnership Board (SPB) ensuring 
that effective action is undertaken. The Executive Board will coordinate, focus and 
resource the effort of groups in support of the strategic direction given by the SPB.

Through the SPB and EB I will do all that I can to encourage innovation and 
collaboration amongst organisations thereby ensuring the best use of resources.

15

27



Police and Crime Plan 2013 -17 DRAFT 

6. Delivery and Life Cycle of the Plan

In my manifesto I made clear the issues and priorities that would enable police and
partners to drive down crime.  These p
[...]
 need to have been achieved. The 
proposals from the Change Programme outline the potential for £23m reduction. This 
means there will be some flexibility within proposals in order to achieve the savings 
required and to shape the service needed to deliver the Police and Crime Plan. 
During this year a transformed service will start to take shape and significant 
changes will have been delivered. It is anticipated that most changes will have most
impact in this year even if they commenced in earlier phases:

Non-staff savings £0.423m

Police staff reduction £2.0m

Police officer and supervisory reduction £12.37m

Due to the projected profile of police officer leavers being slower than that required to 
arrive at the redesign policing model, some £4.1m may be drawn from the budget 
equalisation reserve in 2016/17.

Robustness of the Change Programme

The programme has been carefully created so as to fulfil a vision of a force fit for 
2016/17 that will deliver the Police and Crime Plan within the resources available. 
Many system, process and people changes need to be implemented in a rigorous 
manner to ensure success. Given that the current programme has the potential to 
deliver £23.3m against the £19.9m required and use £2.56m of reserves against the 
£10m available, there is tolerance in the programme for elements to be adjusted as 
business cases are further developed.

With the change team in place and lessons learned from earlier phases of the 
programme there is confidence that the Change Programme will deliver an effective 
and efficient organisation capable of delivering on the priorities with the resources 
available for the people of Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland 

64

76


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2013.
	4 Draft Police and Crime Plan.
	DRAFT Police and Crime Plan Refresh October 2013 Complete




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel 
held at County Hall, Glenfield on Wednesday, 2 October 2013.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC (in the Chair) 
 

Cllr. R. B. Begy 
Cllr. David Bill MBE 
Cllr. J. Boyce 
Cllr. A. V. Greenwood MBE 
Cllr. P. King 
Miss. H. Kynaston 
Col. R. Martin OBE, DL 
 

Cllr. Trevor Pendleton 
Mrs. P. Posnett CC 
Cllr. Lynn Senior 
Cllr. D. Slater 
Cllr. Manjula Sood, MBE 
Cllr. Paul Westley 
 

 

Apologies 
 
Cllr. Sarah Russell 
 
In attendance 
 
Acting Chief Constable, Simon Edens and Sir Clive Loader 
 

30. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2013 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 

31. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

32. Declarations of Interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
All members of Community Safety Partnerships declared personal interests in all matters 
relating to those partnerships. 
 
Mr Orson and Cllr Pendleton declared personal interests as members of the Strategic 
Partnership Board. 
 
Col Martin declared a personal interest as a trustee of Warning Zone, which was in 
receipt of funding from the Police.  
 
Cllr Sood declared a personal interest as the Chair of the Leicester Council of Faiths and 
a member of Sport England. 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

2

33. Draft Police and Crime Plan.  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
(OPCC) which set out the principal changes made to the Police and Crime Plan (the 
Plan) and introduced the refreshed Plan to be published by 25 October 2013.  A copy of 
the report is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) and the Acting 
Chief Constable (ACC) to the meeting. 
 
The PCC introduced the refreshed Plan and highlighted that it had been amended 
significantly from the draft received by the Panel at its meeting on 25 March, as a result 
of the Panel’s comments and feedback from wider public consultation.  In particular, the 
section on partnerships had been strengthened and improved to reflect the level of 
activity in that area which, through the Strategic Partnership Board, was now more clearly 
understood by the OPCC. 
 

The PCC explained that the Plan included a number of targets which had been set in 
consultation with the Police to prioritise those issues identified as important by the public.  
The Home Office was of the view that to reduce bureaucracy only one target would be 
necessary (i.e. to reduce crime in the area).  However, the PCC believed that this target 
only ‘skimmed the surface’ and did not reflect the complexity of crime and the wider 
issues related to crime which the Plan aimed to address and which needed to be 
measured.   
 
The ACC confirmed that he and colleagues had been engaged by the PCC in the 
development of the Plan and were satisfied that their views had been reflected and that it 
mirrored the length and breadth of work the force undertook.  In particular he was 
satisfied that the Plan recognised that the Police did not tackle crime alone, but worked 
very closely with partners and the public and that this would be increasingly important in 
the future, as pressure on resources increased. 
 
The ACC confirmed that he recognised the dangers of relying too heavily on meeting 
targets and the priority for the Police would be to focus on outcomes.  However, he 
agreed that targets were needed in order to provide the necessary focus on those crimes 
identified as important by the public and to allow for performance to be measured 
throughout the year.   
 
The ACC outlined the financial challenges facing the force over the coming years; a 
funding gap of up to £19.9m had been identified to the end of 2016/17.  A Policing Plan 
was being produced to address this.  The priority for the force would be to continue to 
deliver on its duty to protect the public and keep people safe.  However, with funding 
being reduced at a time when costs were increasing, some radical and challenging 
changes would need to be undertaken in how this would be achieved. 
 
The ACC explained some of the possible changes proposed for 2017 which included: 
 

• a smaller number for specialist officers and an increased number of generalist 
officers to ensure greater flexibility whilst also ensuring that specialist services 
could be targeted where needed; 
 



 
 

 

3

• a more centralised service with reduced numbers of police units/sections, 
therefore reducing risks arising from cross boundary issues;  
 

• greater emphasis on the forces commitment to local neighbourhood policing with 
less reliance on fixed police stations and more staff being located within 
community buildings; 
 

• greater use of technology, both by officers and as a means for reporting crimes 
and as a means to engage more effectively with communities; 
 

• cultural changes to reduce some levels of supervision; empowering officers to 
make more decisions themselves. 

 
The following points rose from discussion: 
 

i. The Panel welcomed the changes made to the Plan since the version received at 
its meeting in March and congratulated the PCC on having responded positively to 
its comments and those of the wider public. 

ii. The amendments to the section on partnership working were particularly 
welcomed.  The Panel emphasised the amount of work undertaken across 
Leicestershire and the need for the full engagement of all partners, including the 
PCC.   
 

iii. The Panel commended the PCC on the format of the Plan which it now considered 
to be much improved; easy to read and follow and a good outline of what actions 
were proposed for the future. 
 

iv. The Panel supported the inclusion of targets within the Plan and considered these 
to be challenging but achievable.  However, the Panel questioned whether this 
would hinder proposals to also reduce the level of bureaucracy.    
 

v. The Panel questioned the use of the term ‘young people’ in relation to Priority 2 on 
page 20 of the Plan.  The age ranges covered by this priority were18 – 24 year 
olds who were classified as ‘adults’.  It was suggested that either the age range 
should be reduced to capture young people from the age of 16, or use of the term 
‘young people’ needed to be removed.  The PCC confirmed that the correct age 
range had been used and that use of the term ‘young people’ would be 
reconsidered. 
 

vi. The Panel suggested that the inclusion of an appendix which detailed the age 
ranges being targeted for specific areas of work would be helpful to distinguish 
between children and adults.  

vii. The Panel suggested that a list of all the services commissioned by the PCC 
would be helpful to identify what work was now being undertaken and for partners 
to establish where new linkages could be made.  The Plan also needed to 
measure overall satisfaction and the Panel suggested that a list of outcomes 
against which the Plan would be measured should be included. 
 

viii. In response to questions about plans to reduce re-offending the PCC emphasised 
the importance of early intervention work and its potential to provide significant 
savings for the future: he was committed to working with partners and the 
Supporting Leicestershire Families (SLF) programme to contribute to this agenda.  
The Panel agreed that, to support the SLF programme fully, representation from 



 
 

 

4

the OPCC on the SLF Commissioning Board would be crucial. 
 

ix. The Panel welcomed the ACC’s proposals for more mobile working and the 
greater use of technology.  However, it highlighted that difficulties might be faced 
in more rural areas where, although improving, poor broadband connectivity and 
mobile phone signals could be an issue.  The Panel further highlighted that 
increased use of technology might result in increased reporting of incidents which, 
whilst a positive outcome, would increase the demand on police services at a time 
when resources were being reduced.  
 

x. The Panel questioned the ACC about what contingencies would be put in place to 
ensure it could respond to major incidents if resources were reduced.  The ACC 
confirmed that there had been investment in major crime collaboration work which 
meant the force had been able to respond to several recent events without 
significant disruption to its usual operations.  The East Midlands Special 
Operations Unit covered areas including Leicestershire, Nottinghamshire, 
Northamptonshire and Derbyshire etc. This allowed large issues or issues which 
crossed geographical boundaries to be addressed collectively, ensuring the best 
use of resources.   
 

xi. It would be important to ensure the use of more generalist officers did not result in 
a loss of expertise or have a detrimental effect on the forces ability to respond to 
crimes such as domestic violence or child abuse and sexual exploitation.  The 
ACC confirmed that due to reduced resources it would be important to ensure 
more officers became multi skilled allowing specific specialist officers to be 
targeted to such crimes more effectively.  This would be a priority area and 
changes would be monitored to ensure the correct balance had been achieved.  
The PCC confirmed that he had been reassured by the actions taken by the force 
so far to implement these changes. 
 

xii. The Panel supported proposals by the ACC to empower officers to make more 
decisions, but considered that this needed to be balanced against the need to 
ensure the public were protected and that actions taken and powers used by the 
Police were appropriate.   

 
The Panel commended the Police’s response to the recent high profile events in 
Leicester City and the work it had undertaken particularly in maintaining good community 
relations during this difficult period.    
 
Cllr Sood proposed that a letter be sent to the families affected by the stabbing on Kent 
Street and the subsequent fire in Wood Hill which resulted in the tragic death of five 
people to pass on its condolences at this very difficult time. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the Panel accepts and supports in full the Police and Crime Plan subject to 
the comments now made and amendments proposed; 
 

(b) That officers be requested to send a letter on its behalf to the families affected by 
the stabbing on Kent Street and the subsequent fire in Wood Hill which resulted in 
the tragic death of five people to pass on its condolences at this very difficult time. 

 
 



 
 

 

5

34. Stage 2 Transfers - Update.  
 
The Panel considered a verbal report from Paul Stock of the Office of the Police and 
Crime Commissioner, the purpose of which had been to provide an update on Stage 2 
Transfers which related to the transfer of staff and assets from the Police Authority to the 
Police and Crime Commissioner and the Chief Constable in line with the Police Reform 
and Social Responsibility Act 2011. 
 
The Panel noted that proposals for the transfer of staff had been submitted to the Home 
Secretary for approval and that when comments had been received, a further report 
would be brought back to the Board in December. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update now provided be noted. 
 
 

35. Date of next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Panel would be held on Friday 13 December 
2013 at 2.00pm. 
 
 
 

9.30 - 11.35 am CHAIRMAN 
02 October 2013 

 


